

**STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
COUNTY OF ERIE**

**FRAGRANCE HARRIS STANFIELD;
YAHNIA BROWN-MCREYNOLDS;
TIARA JOHNSON; SHONNELL
HARRIS-TEAGUE; ROSE MARIE
WYSOCKI; CURT BAKER;
DENNISJANEE BROWN; DANA
MOORE; SCHACANA GETER;
SHAMIKA MCCOY; RAZZ'ANI MILES;
PATRICK PATTERSON; MERCEDES
WRIGHT; QUANDRELL PATTERSON;
VON HARMON; NASIR ZINNERMAN;
JULIE HARWELL, individually and as
parent and natural guardian of L.T., a
minor; LAMONT THOMAS, individually
and as parent and natural guardian of
L.T., a minor; LAROSE PALMER;
JEROME BRIDGES; MORRIS VINSON
ROBINSON-MCCULLEY; KIM BULLS;
CARLTON STEVERSON; and QUINNAE
THOMPSON,**

**Hon. Paula L. Feroletto
Index No. 810317/2023**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MEAN LLC; VINTAGE FIREARMS,
LLC; RMA ARMAMENT, INC.;
ALPHABET INC., GOOGLE, LLC;
YOUTUBE, LLC; REDDIT, INC.; PAUL
GENDRON; and PAMELA GENDRON,**

Defendants,

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
MEAN L.L.C'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO THE PROTECTION OF LAWFUL COMMERCE IN ARMS
ACT AND C.P.L.R §§ 3211(a)(3), 3211(a)(7) & 3211 (a)(8) (Motion #006)**

LAW OFFICES of BONNER and BONNER

Charles A. Bonner*
475 Gate Five Road, Suite 211
Sausalito, CA 94965
Phone: (415) 331-3070
cbonner799@aol.com

RYDER LAW FIRM

Jesse P. Ryder, Esq.
6739 Myers Road
E. Syracuse, NY 13057
Phone: (315) 382-3617
ryderlawfirm@gmail.com

**Pro hac vice motion forthcoming*

EVERYTOWN LAW

Eric Tirschwell
Aaron Esty
Val Rigodon
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box #4184
New York, NY 10017
Phone: (646) 324-8222
etirschwell@everytown.org
aesty@everytown.org
vrigodon@everytown.org

Alison Barnes
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (203) 738-5121
abarnes@everytown.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. MEAN’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS IMPROPERLY DISREGARD THE COMPLAINTS’ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND RELY ON CONTRARY ASSERTIONS THAT CANNOT WARRANT DISMISSAL..... 7

II. PLCAA IS INAPPLICABLE 8

 a. Background Regarding PLCAA 8

 b. Plaintiffs’ Suits Against Mean Are Not Qualified Civil Liability Actions..... 10

III. EVEN IF PLCAA APPLIES, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MAY PROCEED UNDER ONE OF THE STATUTE’S EXCEPTIONS..... 16

 a. The Predicate Exception Applies..... 17

 b. PLCAA’s Negligence Per Se Exception Also Applies..... 25

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS AGAINST MEAN UNDER GBL § 349, § 350 AND THE NEGLIGENCE PER SE DOCTRINE..... 26

 a. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged That MEAN Violated GBL § 349 and § 350..... 26

 b. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Claims for MEAN’s Violations of GBL § 349 and § 350..... 30

 c. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged a Negligence Per Se Claim..... 32

V. PLAINTIFFS’ PROXIMATE CAUSE ALLEGATIONS ARE SUFFICIENT 33

VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM..... 36

VII. THE NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE *STANFIELD* COMPLAINT SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED AS DUPLICATIVE..... 38

VIII. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MEAN..... 39

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson Dev. Corp. v. Isoreg Corp.</i> , 154 A.D.2d 859 (3d Dep't 1989).....	40
<i>Archer-Vail v. LHV Precast Inc.</i> , 209 A.D.3d 1226 (3d Dep't 2022).....	42
<i>Aybar v. US Tires & Wheels of Queens, LLC</i> , 211 A.D.3d 40 (2d Dep't 2022).....	42
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	25
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int'l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	28
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 200 (2004).....	31
<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-CV-1412-AAQ, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022)	24, 26
<i>Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Mitcham</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	27
<i>Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co.</i> , 48 Misc.3d 865 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 2014).....	passim
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	39
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Connolly v Long Is. Power Auth.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 719 (2018).....	7
<i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , No. 16-CV-02305-JWL, 2016 WL 3881341 (D. Kan. July 18, 2016).....	26
<i>Curtis v. Gates Cmty. Chapel of Rochester, Inc.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-06208, 2023 WL 1070650 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2023).....	39
<i>D.B. by Briggs v. Thousand Islands Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	39
<i>Deer Park Enters., LLC v. Ail Sys., Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 711 (2d Dep't 2008).....	38
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corporation</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980).....	34

Doe v. Uber Tech., Inc.,
551 F. Supp. 3d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 30

Doyle v. Combined Sys., Inc.,
No. 3:22-CV-01536-K, 2023 WL 5945857 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2023)..... 21

Elliott v City of New York,
95 N.Y.2d 730 (2001)..... 32

Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.,
633 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Mass. 2022)..... 10

Ewing v. Roslyn High Sch.,
No. 05-CV-127, 2009 WL 10705995 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 38

Farrell v. U.S. Olympic & Paralympic Comm.,
567 F. Supp. 3d 378 (N.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 39

Fischbarg v. Doucet,
9 N.Y.3d 375 (2007)..... 40

Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 27

Green v. Kyung Chang Ind. USA, Inc.,
No. A-21-838762-C, 2022 WL 987555 (Nev. 8th Jud. Dist. Clark County
Mar. 23, 2022) 12, 13

Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg,
43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977)..... 8

Hain v. Jamison,
28 N.Y.3d 524 (2016)..... 33

Halas v. Dick’s Sporting Goods,
105 A.D.3d 1411 (4th Dep’t 2013)..... 40

Hanly v. Powell Goldstein, L.L.P.,
290 F. App’x 435 (2d Cir. 2008) 39

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 9

Himmelstein, McConnell, Gribben, Donoghue & Joseph, LLP v. Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.,
150 N.Y.S.3d 79 (N.Y. 2021)..... 27

IGT v. High 5 Games, LLC,
No. 17-CV-09792, 2019 WL 1651608 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)..... 33

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.,
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) 14, 23

In re Academy, Ltd.,
625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021)..... 13

In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 31

In re Opioid Litig.,
 No. 400000/2017, 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 31229 (Suffolk County Sup. Ct. Jun. 18, 2018) 31

In re September 11 Litig.,
 280 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 34

Ingraham v. Carroll,
 90 N.Y.2d 592 (1997)..... 41

Jantzen v. Leslie Edelman of New York, Inc.,
 221 A.D.2d 594 (2d Dep’t 1995)..... 35

JF Cap. Advisors, LLC v. Lightstone Grp., LLC,
 25 N.Y.3d 759 (2015)..... 6, 7

Johnson v. Bryco Arms,
 304 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 36, 37

Johnson v. Ward,
 4 N.Y.3d 516 (2005)..... 40

King v. Klocek,
 187 A.D.3d 1614 (4th Dep’t 2020)..... 10, 14, 20

Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.,
 18 N.Y.3d 940 (2012)..... 26

Kush v. City of Buffalo,
 59 N.Y.2d 26 (1983)..... 34

LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.,
 95 N.Y.2d 210 (2000)..... 40, 41

Lawrence v. Miller,
 11 N.Y.3d 588 (2008)..... 7, 8, 14

Lewis Fam. Grp. Fund LP v. JS Barkats PLLC,
 No. 16-CV-05255, 2021 WL 1203383 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 39

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2017)..... 25

M.V.B. Collision, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 728 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 32

Maheshwari v. City of New York,
 2 N.Y.3d 288 (2004)..... 35

Martirano v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
 80 Misc. 3d 609 (New York Sup. Ct. July 31, 2023) 39

Morales v. City of New York,
 70 N.Y.2d 981 (1988)..... 35

N.A.A.C.P. v. AcuSport, Inc.,
 271 F.Supp.2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 37

Novartis Corp. v. F.T.C.,
223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 28

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island,
646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022) 12

Oswego Laborers’ Loc. 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995)..... 28, 30

Patterson v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
No. 805896/2023, NYSCEF Doc. No. 346 (Erie Sup. Ct. Oct. 31, 2023) 22

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
309 A.D.2d 91 (1st Dep’t 2003) 37

Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2018)..... 11, 13

Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP,
410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019)..... 21

Quiroz v. Leslie Edelman of New York, Inc.,
224 A.D.2d 509 (2d Dep’t 1996)..... 35

Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.,
40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976)..... 8

Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie,
28 N.Y.3d 316 (2016)..... 40

Sambrano v. Savage Arms, Inc.,
338 P. 3d 103 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014) 14, 16

Sanchez v. Ehrlich,
No. 16-CV-08677, 2018 WL 2084147 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018)..... 32

Scurry v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
39 N.Y.3d 443 (2023)..... 34

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk,
65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995) 30

Servants of Jesus & Mary, Inc. v. Nat’l Comm. for Nat’l Pilgrim Virgin of Canada,
No. 18-CV-00731, 2022 WL 2438965 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022) 36

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary,
875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) 9, 20, 21

Smith v. Atl. Gun & Tackle, Inc.,
376 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 37

Sokol v. Leader,
74 A.D.3d 1180 (2d Dep’t 2010)..... 8

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC,
331 Conn. 53 (Conn. 2019) passim

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC,
 No. FBTCV156048103S, 2016 WL 2602550 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 14, 2016)..... 9

Tsimerman v. Janoff,
 835 N.Y.S.2d 146 (1st Dep’t 2007) 8

Tucker v. Sanders,
 75 A.D.3d 1096 (4th Dep’t 2010)..... 7

Vasilatos v. Dzamba,
 148 A.D.3d 1275 (1st Dep’t 2017) 7

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
 100 A.D.3d 143 (4th Dep’t 2012)..... 16, 19, 20

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
 103 A.D.3d 1191 (4th Dep’t 2013)..... 16, 37

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7902..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 7903..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 19

27 C.F.R. § 478.41 34

Civil Practice Law and Rules § 3211..... passim

Civil Practice Law and Rules § 302..... 47, 48, 49, 50

General Business Law § 349..... passim

General Business Law § 350..... passim

Penal Law § 265.00..... 10, 23

Penal Law § 265.02..... 10, 26

Penal Law § 265.10..... 10

Penal Law § 115.00..... 26, 28

Penal Law § 20.00..... 26, 27, 28
